

**COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN  
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP**

Peter S. Pearlman  
Park 80 West – Plaza One  
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401  
Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663  
(201) 845-9600 (telephone)  
(201) 845-9423 (fax)

*(Additional counsel on signature page)*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**IN RE: LIPITOR ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:**

*All Direct Purchaser Class Actions*

**MDL No. 2332**

**Master Docket No. 3:12-cv-2389  
(PGS/JBD)**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND SERVICE  
AWARDS FOR THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EFFORTS .....	5
A. Pre-Filing Investigation.....	5
B. Motions to Dismiss and Appeal to the Third Circuit .....	6
C. Discovery.....	7
D. Class Certification .....	9
E. Summary Judgment.....	9
F. Mediation and Settlement.....	10
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Class Counsel Should Be Awarded Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees.....	11
B. The <i>Gunter/Prudential</i> Factors Support Class Counsel’s Requested Fee.....	11
1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefitted Favor the Requested Fee.....	13
2. Objections to the Requested Fee.....	14
3. Class Counsel are Highly Skilled in Antitrust Litigation .....	15
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Action Favor the Requested Fee .....	17
5. The Risk of Nonpayment Favors the Requested Fee.....	19

6.	The Significant Time Devoted to This Action Favors the Requested Fee .....	21
7.	The Requested Fee is In Line With Awards in Similar Cases.....	23
8.	The Benefits of the Settlement are Attributable to Class Counsel.....	25
9.	The Requested Fee is Consistent With the Percentage Fee That Courts in This Circuit Have Held Would Have Been Privately Negotiated.....	26
10.	Innovative Terms of Settlement .....	26
C.	A Cross-Check of Class Counsel’s Lodestar Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	27
D.	Class Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonable and Necessary to the Result .....	30
E.	Service Awards for the Class Representatives are Appropriate and Reasonable .....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Engineers v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	32
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Kadence Int’l</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164037 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 15, 2023) .....	28
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013) .....	3, 6
<i>Fusion Elite All Stars v. Varsity Brands, LLC</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179316 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 4, 2023) .....	17-18
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127370 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 22, 2015) .....	11
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Hall v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109355 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	32
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-12730 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2017) .....	25
<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-7951 (S.D.N.Y. April 17, 2003) .....	23
<i>In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85125 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018) .....	24, 30

*In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation*,  
 No. 05-cv-2237 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011) ..... 24, 30

*In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.*,  
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) ..... 29

*In re Glumetza Antitrust Litigation*,  
 No. 19-cv-5822 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2022) ..... 29

*In re Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc. Derivative Litig.*,  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134005 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 22, 2022) ..... 27

*In re Healthcare Servs., Inc. Derivative Litig.*,  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134005 ..... 28-29

*In re HIV Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 19-cv-02573 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 30, 2023)..... 20

*In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196845 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022) ..... 26

*In re K-Dur Antitrust Litigation*,  
 No. 01-cv-1652 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2017) ..... 24

*In re Kirsch v. Delta Dental of N.J.*,  
 534 Fed. Appx. 113 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.*,  
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256167 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2021) ..... 19, 22

*In re Metoprolol Succinate Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 06-cv-52 (D. Del. Jan. 12, 2012) ..... 24-25

*In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 15-cv-7488 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020) ..... 29

*In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 12-md-02409 (D. Mass. Dec. 5, 2014) ..... 20

*In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 03-md-223 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2011) ..... 24

*In re Novartis and Par Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 18-cv-04361 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 26, 2023) ..... 24, 33

*In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 14-cv-10150 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 1, 2022), ..... 20, 23, 33

*In re OxyContin Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 04-md-1603 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011) ..... 25

*In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012) ..... *passim*

*In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation*,  
 No. 10-cv-12141 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) ..... 25, 29

*In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199792 (D. Mass. May 20, 2015) ..... 24, 29

*In re Provigil Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 06-cv-1797 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015) ..... 29

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 12, 13, 28

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28801 (D. Mass. Apr. 9, 2004) ..... 24, 29

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) ..... 22-23, 24, 26, 30

*In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43284 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2023) .....17, 22, 28

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 14

*In re Safety Components Int’l Secs. Litig.*,  
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) ..... 30

*In re Schering-Plough Corp.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75213 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) ..... 14-15

*In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91661 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2014) ..... 24, 29

*In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 14-md-2503 (D. Mass. Nov. 27, 2017) ..... 24

*In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215754 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2023) ..... *passim*

*In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine and Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33018 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2024) ..... *passim*

*In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig., No.*  
No. 99-md-1317 (S.D. Fla. April 19, 2005) ..... 24

*In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 05-cv-340 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009) ..... 23, 29

*In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l Third-Party Payor Litig.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31090 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2022) ..... 28

*In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116290 (D.N.J. Jun. 30, 2022) ..... 12

*In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-cv-2431 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2012) ..... 24

*Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80328 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022) ..... *passim*

*La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Pfizer, Inc. (In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.)*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206338 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) ..... 23-24, 29-30

*La. Wholesale Drug Co., Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis*,  
No. 07-cv-07343 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008) ..... 20

*McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) ..... 22

*Meijer, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.*,  
No. 07-cv-5985 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2011) ..... 24

*Meijer, Inc. v. Barr Pharm., Inc.*,  
No. 05-cv-2195 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2009) ..... 24

*Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott plc.*,  
No. 12-cv-3824 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 6, 2014) ..... 25

*O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76789 (D. Del. May 2, 2023) ..... 28

*Rochester Drug Co.-Op., Inc. v. Braintree Labs, Inc.*,  
No. 07-cv-142 (D. Del. May 31, 2012) ..... 25

*Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69614 ..... 21

*Wallace v. Powell*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172326 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2015) ..... 22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 11
